i. Staying access for half of the school holidays. 

ii. Husband to indicate his unavailability to provide staying access in 

advance, with possible rescheduling to be confirmed for equal time in the 

future. 

iii. The husband to pay to the wife One Thousand Five Hundred Dollars 

($1500.00) maintenance for the minor child. 

iv. The wife to contribute Seventy Percent (70%) of the tuition by virtue of 

her employment with the Catholic Board of Education, the Husband to 

contribute Thirty Percent (30%) of the tuition. But, if the wife becomes

[...]

affidavits address s.29(1)(a) regarding income and financial resources. The husband works as a 

Supervisor at Cable Bahamas Limited, earning Four Thousand Two Hundred Eighty-four 

Dollars and Sixteen Cents ($4,284.16) per month, with monthly expenses of Five Thousand 

Nine Hundred and Sixty-two Dollars and Thirteen Cents ($5,962.13). 

The husband’s Affidavit of Means notes the following expenses: 

Husband’s Expenses    

Monthly Amount  

Rent 1189.00  

Credit Card Payments 350.00  

Telephone:    

1) Home 15.00  

Cellular (pre-paid) 30.00  

Groceries, Household & Lunch 800.00

[...]

BPL 320.75  

Water & Sewerage 46.00  

Barber & Grooming 140.00  

Medication 50.00  

Miscellaneous (e.g., Pet/Car/Yard 

Maintenance) 260.00  

Total 5962.13  

Husband's Monthly Income $4,294,16 

[27.] The husband claims Five Hundred Ninety-six Dollars and Fifty Cents ($596.50) in 

expenses for ATS and includes her in a Nine Hundred Fifty-One Dollars and Fifty-eight Cents 

($951.58) insurance payment, but does not specify her share. The wife disputes the accuracy of his 

financial disclosure, accusing him of not providing full and frank information.

[...]

previously worked at the bakery, he maintains he no longer does. The wife argues this pattern 

shows a lack of full and frank disclosure regarding his financial situation.  

[29.] The wife highlighted inconsistencies in the husband’s statements about paying One 

Thousand One Hundred Eighty- Nine Dollars ($1,189) monthly rent for his residence. Although 

he claims to rent the property from Sheko Enterprises Limited, cross-examination revealed he has 

lived there for 18–20 years, including during the marriage, and was believed to be the owner. 

Sheko Enterprises is actually his mother’s company.

[...]

[38.] Both parties own homes and have steady jobs, with the husband earning about One 

Thousand Dollars ($1,000) more per month than the wife and having greater earning capacity. 

ATS will live with the wife, either at her mother’s or her own home, which would require the wife 

to cover a Two Thousand Three Hundred Ninety Dollars ($2,390) mortgage if she moves back. 

The wife’s stated monthly expenses for herself and ATS are Seven Thousand Five Hundred 

Ninety-four Dollars ($7,594), while the husband claims Five Thousand Nine Hundred and 

Sixty-two Dollars and Thirteen Cents ($5,962.13), though the court does not accept his claimed 

One Thousand One Hundred Eighty-nine Dollars ($1,189) rent payment. The husband also has 

three adults living with him who could help with expenses. Both parents must support ATS. The 

husband mentioned supporting his Twenty-three (23) year-old daughter’s tertiary education, but 

there is no evidence of actual payments or court orders for this.

[...]

The court views his statement as 

gratuitous and not a significant financial obligation. 

THE STANDARD OF LIVING ENJOYED BY THE PARTIES AND ATS  

[39.] The wife includes Two Thousand Dollars ($2,000) per month as ATS’s expenses and 

wants the husband to contribute One Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($1,500) of that amount. 

This is intended to maintain ATS’s middle-class standard of living as before the marriage 

breakdown. Maintaining the child’s standard of living is supported by section 29(1)(c) and section 

29(2) of the Matrimonial Causes Act.

[...]

[42.] The court finds the wife’s claimed monthly expenses to be greatly overstated and 

unrealistic, especially attributing Two Thousand Dollars ($2,000) per month to ATS (excluding 

tuition and medical costs) and a total of Seven Thousand Six Hundred Two Dollars and Fifty-

seven Cents ($7,602.57) in expenses from an income of Three Thousand Two Hundred Eight 

Dollars ($3,208). The court also finds the claimed grocery, laundry, and utility costs for ATS 

excessive and unsupported by evidence. The wife’s explanation of additional family support is 

vague and not credible. Overall, her account of income and expenses lacks reliability. 

[43.] The husband is also overextended, claiming Five Thousand Nine Hundred Sixty-Two 

Dollars ($5,962) in monthly expenses against Four Thousand Two Hundred Ninety-four 

Dollars and Sixty-one Cents ($4,294.61) in income, leaving a shortfall of One Thousand Six 

Hundred Sixty-seven Dollars and Thirty-nine Cents ($1,667.39). The court is not confident that